
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall on 01432 260249 or e-mail 
caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Audit and governance 
committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 26 January 2021 

Time: 10.15 am 

Place: Online meeting only 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
governance committee 
Membership  
  
Chairperson Councillor Nigel Shaw 
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Christy Bolderson 
   
 Councillor Dave Boulter 

Councillor Peter Jinman 
Councillor Bob Matthews 
Councillor Diana Toynbee 
Councillor Yolande Watson 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  26 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
THE PUBLIC RIGHTS TO INFORMATION AND ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

11 - 20 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5.00 pm on 20 January 2021 (3 clear working 
days from date of meeting).  
 
Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk. Questions 
sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
  
Accepted questions and the response to them will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda papers prior to the meeting. Further information and guidance is 
available at https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public.    
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any questions from councillors.    
 

 

7.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

21 - 56 

 To provide the committee with a progress update of the work being 
undertaken by the external auditor, Grant Thornton. 
 

 

8.   PROGRESS REPORT ON 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

57 - 86 

 To update members on the progress of internal audit work and to bring to 
their attention any key internal control issues arising from work recently 
completed. To enable the committee to monitor performance of the internal 
audit team against the approved plan. 
 

 

9.   RE-THINKING GOVERNANCE WORKING GROUP - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

87 - 102 

 To update the committee on the progress of the re-thinking governance 
working group. 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved


 
Herefordshire Council  26 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

10.   ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION ANNUAL REPORT 
 

103 - 128 

 To consult with the committee on the proposed updated Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy 2021-2024 and to give an annual report on the key risks 
within the council and how these are being addressed or managed. 
 

 

11.   UPDATE TO FINANCE AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
 

129 - 230 

 To approve the updates to the contract procedure rules, at appendix 2, the 
financial procedure rules, attached at appendix 4, and the financial procedure 
rules guidance notes attached at appendix 6. The rules were last updated 
and approved by the committee in January 2020.  
 

 

12.   WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

231 - 234 

 To provide an update on the work programme for the committee. 
 

 



The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings  

You have a right to: - 

 Attend all council, cabinet, comm
[...]
t and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and governance committee held 
at Online meeting only on Tuesday 17 November 2020 at 10.30 
am 
  
Present: Councillor Nigel Shaw (chairperson) 

Councillor Christy Bolderson (vice-chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Dave Boulter, Peter Jinman, Bob Matthews, Diana Toynbee and 

Yolande Watson 
 

  
Officers: Solicitor to the council, Chief finance officer and Interim Head of Legal 

Services, Head of corporate performance, Information access and records 
manager 

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

26. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes.  
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interests.  
 

28. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the chairperson. 
 

29. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
Questions received and responses given are attached as appendix 1 to the minutes. 
 

30. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors.  
 

31. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S INFORMATION ACCESS AND 
INFORMATION GOVERNANCE REQUIREMENTS   
 
The information access and records manager presented the report and highlighted the 
following:  
 

 The report provided assurances that there were good operational procedures in 
place to deal with information requests and complaints.  

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 There had been a rise in the number of complaints upheld by the Social Care and 
Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) and training was being arranged in order 
to try and reduce the numbers but there had been a delay due to Covid-19.  

 The Council is dealing with information requests within timescales  

 There were very few referrals to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO).  
 
During the committee’s discussion of the report, the following points were raised.  
 

 The differences between a Subject Access Request (SAR) under the Data 
Protection Act, Freedom of Information (FOI) and Environmental Information 
Regulations (EIR) were provided.   It was noted that a SAR did require checks for 
identity as it related to personal information held by the Council on an individual.  

 There had been a delay in undertaking the training in connection with the 
increase of upheld LGO complaints due to Covid-19.   The team had been 
redeployed to support the Council’s response to the pandemic.  Training had now 
been arranged with the LGO and guidance for investigating officers had been 
produced.  

 The LGO had stopped taking new cases in April 2020 and had re-started in 
September 2020.   This may have an impact on the figures for the municipal year 
2020/21 

 There had been an increase in the disagreement of the decisions as a reason for 
complaint in connection with children’s complaints.   This process enabled 
children and young people to make complaints or for someone to make a 
complaint on their behalf.   There were not any specific themes, it related more to 
individual areas.   The children’s directorate management team had gone through 
the complaints in order to learn from them.  

 Approximately 50% of schools had signed up to a service level agreement (SLA) 
to provide professional advice and act as the school’s data protection officer 
(DPO).   A DPO was required under the General Data Protection Regulations 
(GDPR).    

 There were regular reports to directorate management teams and management 
board.   There were a range of reasons for mistakes happening and the 
directorates looked at the learning / recommendations.   This could result in 
changes in processes or training for staff.    

 It was noted that the volume of requests / complaints were stable compared to 
other years.   However, SAR had grown significantly once those requests could 
be made for free.  

 It was noted that the cost to the Council was primarily staff costs and that the 
people submitting requests did expect an answer straightaway.    

 The team have been encouraging directorates to publish as much information as 
possible.  

 It was confirmed that information held on Mosaic regarding social care was used 
when there was an SAR.   It was further confirmed that the access controls in 
Mosaic had been audited by internal audit.  

 
RESOLVED that  
 
the information set out in the report regarding requests for information, data 
protection compliance and complaints over the past year were reviewed with 
regard to any risks arising.   
 

32. PROGRESS REPORT ON 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 
South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) presented the report and highlighted that since 
the last update to the committee:  
 

12



 

 Four audits had been completed, four audits were at report stage and there were 
twelve audits in progress 

 Nine additional audits or grant certifications had been undertaken 

 The direct payment pre-paid card audit (children and families) had been replaced 
with an education health and care plans – annual reviews audit. This is due to the 
service area not fully rolling out pre-paid cards at this time. It had been proposed 
to defer the original audit to the 2021/22 plan which had been agreed with the 
Director of Children and Families. 

 The internal audit plan may continue to be revised due to the Covid-19 work 
required by government.   There may also be disruption if officers are required to 
be deployed in order to support the Council’s response to the pandemic.  

 
As part of the discussion of this item, the following points were raised:   
 

 The advisory audit in connection with NMiTE was in connection with the 
accountable body status and this work had been concluded.   A copy of the 
report would be sent to the committee members.  

 A decision was in the process of being taken to purchase 75 additional audit 
days.  The decision would be taken by a member of the finance team as the chief 
finance officer was a director of SWAP.  

 It was anticipated that these additional days would be funded from the burdens 
grant received from government as the Council was able to recover its 
reasonable costs as part of the grant criteria.  

 There were ongoing discussions as to the use of the 75 days but it was hoped 
that the additional days would enable the internal audit plan to be delivered.   
SWAP confirmed that there was sufficient resource within their organisation to 
cover the additional days.  

 The next progress report was likely to show that there had been additional 
requests for internal audit work as grant monies were coming through to the 
Council.  

 In relation to the loss of monies special investigation in children’s, it was 
confirmed that money had gone astray.  The money had been stored in an 
envelope in a safe which a number of staff members had access to.  As part of 
the lessons learnt, money should banked and there was a need for the Council to 
become a cashless organisation.   It was very unlikely that the money would be 
recovered and that the matter had been referred to the police.   The sum of 
money involved was £1,500.  

 
RESO
[...]
er.   
If there are significant changes, then these would be considered by Council.  

 A briefing for members on Verto was requested as it was noted councillors had 
not yet had a formal introduction to the system.   It was agreed that this would be 
considered by the management board. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 

a) The head of corporate performance request that clarification is provided in 
connection with the internal audit for property maintenance for schools 
[page 64 of the agenda pack] and corporate risk register [CRR 50 on page 
80 of the agenda pack] as there appears to be an inconsistency between 
the two sets of narratives.  

 
b) That the director of adults and wellbeing be invited to the next committee 

meeting when the corporate risk register is due to be presented.    
 

c) Management Board to consider an all members’ briefing session on Verto.   
 

34. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   
 
The head of corporate performance presented the report and highlighted:   
 

 The risk registers were as at 30 September 2020.  

 There were 18 new risks.  

 Comparisons with previous quarters had been removed due to the move to the 
new format.   Comparative information would be added for future reports.  

 Further work was required in order to embed the new framework.  

 Assistant director risk management leads had now been identified and training 
was being arranged for them.  

 
In discussion of the item, it was noted that:  
 

 Any risk in connection with Public Health would be incorporated into the 
corporate support risk register. 

 The Covid-19 risk register set out the risks to Council services in connection with 
the pandemic.  

 Under the new framework, if there were high level risks then there must be 
mitigating activity which is SMART in order to reduce the risk.        

14



 

 There were links in the risk register which aligned the risk to the relevant area in 
the County Plan.  

 In the Quarter 2 budget and performance report to Cabine
[...]
management plan and how it links to the riparian rights.    
 
That an all members’ briefing which is being organised by BBLP also includes 
riparian rights.   
 

35. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 
It was noted that the reports in connection with the external audit findings, annual 
governance statement and statement of accounts had been deferred.  The chief finance 
officer confirmed that the statutory deadline would be missed and that it was anticipated 
that the three reports would be presented to the committee at its meeting in January 
2020.  It was further noted that if the reports became available earlier, then a request for 
an additional committee meeting would be made to the chairperson.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The work programme for the audit and governance committee be approved. 
 

The meeting ended at 12:43 pm Chairperson 

15





APPENDIX 1 
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS TO  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

17 NOVEMBER 2020  
 

 
Mr C Barron and Ms B Vine, Ross on Wye 
 
Question:  
 
A Ross Gazette article published 28th October 
(https://www.rossgazette.com/article.cfm?id=119893&headline=%E2%80%98Lack%20of%2
0debate%E2%80%99%20blamed%20for%20mass%20council%20resignations&sectionIs=N
ews&searchyear=2020&cat=Planning) reported that Herefordshire Council’s Audit and 
Governance Committee has asked the authority to check on resignations as a way of tracking 
where things are going wrong.  
 
We wish to ask the Committee what investigations are being undertaken in respect of the 
underlying reasons for the resignations and the unusually large number of Code of Conduct 
complaints registered against Walford Parish Councillors?  
 
Answer:  
 
Herefordshire Council cannot comment on specific parish councils.   
 
However, resignations from parish councils are monitored to ensure that they remain 
quorate and able to fulfil their statutory functions.  If a parish council falls below its quoracy 
number, then Herefordshire Council have a legal duty to appoint
[...]
elopment Framework 3 Not Started - Delay due to Covid 19 additional work taking 
priority.  

Supervision Practices 3 Not Started - Delay due to Covid 19 additional work taking 
priority.   

85



 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 24 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Children’s and Families 

Community Ambition  
CRR.03 
CRR.23 

EHCP (Education, Health and Care Plans) 
review of process 

1 Not Started - Delay due to Covid 19 additional work taking 
priority.  

- Support for young people not in education, 
employment or training (NEET) 

3 Not Started -  Delay due to Covid 19 additional work taking 
priority. 

Additional requests since revised audit plan approved October 2020 

CRR.23, CRR.39 Local Transport Authority Covid-19 Bus 
Service Support Restart (Revenue) Grant 
(CBSSG) – Tranche 2 

3 Not yet required, will be completed quarter 4.  

86



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
John Coleman, Tel: 01432 260382, email: John.Coleman@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday 26 January 2021 

Title of report: Re-thinking governance working group - progress 
update 

Report by: Democratic Services Manager 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To update the committee on the progress of the re-thinking governance working group. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) The committee comment on the progress to date of the working group.   

Alternative options 

1. The committee could not receive a progress update at this time. This is not recommended 
as the committee is due to make recommendations on changes to the Constitution to 
implement a hybrid C
[...]
to achieve our mission statement. 

 

 

 

 

Our mission is for the Local Authority to protect its funds and vulnerable people from the risk of fraud. 
 

Our vision is to undertake a corroborative and Intelligence led approach, to fight against Fraud and Corruption. 

 

Our purpose is to lead the Local Authority in better protecting its resources. By utilising an intelligence led 
approach we can better understand, deter, prevent, detect and take action against instances of fraud. 

 

128



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Samantha Birch, , email: Samantha.Birch@hoopleltd.co.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday 26 January 2021 

Title of report: Update to Finance and Contract Procedure Rules 

Report by: Chief finance officer 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To approve the updates to the contract procedure rules, at appendix 2, the financial procedure 
rules, attached at appendix 4, and the financial procedure rules guidance notes attached at 
appendix 6. The rules were last updated and approved by the committee in January 2020.  

To ensure council financial and contract procedure rules are up to date and provide clarity of 
roles, accountabilities and process in order to ensure transparency about how public resources 
are used and to mitigate the potential for fraud. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) The contract procedure rules at appendix 2, financial procedure rules at appendix 4 
and financial procedure rules guidance notes at appendix 6 be approved. 

Alternative options 

1. The council could continue with its current financial and contract procedure rules; however 
they would then not be up to date or provide clarity of roles and processes. 

129

AGENDA ITEM 11



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Samantha Birch, , email: Samantha.Birch@hoo
[...]
uct complaint has been upheld by the Monitoring Officer or by
the Standards Panel, after the option of any appeal has been concluded,
promptly to publish the name of the councillor, the council, the nature of the
breach and any recommendation or sanction applied.

Annual Code of Conduct Report

g
To grant dispensations under Section 33 (2)(b)(d) and (c) Localism Act 2011
or any subsequent amendment

On an ad hoc basis only and not scheduled for 2020/21

h
To hear appeals in relation to dispensations granted under section 33 (2)(a)
and (c) Localism Act 2011 by the monitoring officer

On an ad hoc basis only and not scheduled for 2020/21

3.5.15 Accounts
To review and approve the Statement of Accounts, external auditor’s opinion and
reports on them and monitor management action in response to the issues raised
by external audit.

Statement of Accounts
External Auditor Report

Statement & 
Report

Audit & Governance Committtee Constitution

233




	Agenda
	 The public rights to information and attendance at meetings
	Guide to audit and governance committee

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Minutes
	Appendix 1 - Questions and Answers from members of the public
	Work Programme as at January 2021
	Workprogram


	7 External audit progress report
	Appendix 1 for External audit progress report

	8 Progress report on 2020/21 internal audit plan
	Appendix A – SWAP Internal Audit plan progress report 2020-21

	9 Re-thinking governance working group - progress update
	Appendix A - High Level Time Line
	Appendix B - Action log and progress update.

	10 Anti Fraud and Corruption annual report
	Appendix 1 for Anti Fraud and Corruption annual report

	11 Update to Finance and Contract Procedure Rules
	Appendix 1 Update Contract Procedure Rules with tracked changes
	Appendix 2 Updated Contract Procedure Rules
	Appendix 3 Updated Financial Procedure Rules with tracked changes
	Appendix 4 Updated Financial Procedure Rules
	Appendix 5 Updated Financial Procedure Rules Guidance notes with trac

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and governance committee held at Online 
meeting only on Tuesday 26 January 2021 at 10.15 am 

 
Present:  Councillors Nigel Shaw (chairperson), Christy Bolderson (vice-

chairperson), Councillors: Christy Bolderson, Dave Boulter, 
Peter Jinman, Diana Toynbee and Yolande Watson 

 
In attendance: Councillor Gemma Davies 
 
Officers: Solicitor to the council, Chief finance officer, Head of corporate finance and 

Interim Head of Legal Services, Assistant director, all age commissioning, 
assistant director technical services, car parking manager, democratic 
services manager, head of corporate services, deputy S151 officer, counter-
fraud specialist,  
 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 Councillor Bob Matthews gave apologies for absence.  
 
37 NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
 There were no named substitutes.   
 
38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
39 MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the chairperson. 

 
40 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 There were no questions from members of the public.  
 
41 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
 There were no questions from councillors. 
 
42 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   
 
 Grant Thornton presented an interim external audit report.  The audit had been 
 undertaken remotely due to Covid-19 and had taken longer to conduct.  
 
 Grant Thornton were anticipating an unqualified opinion but there may be adjustments 
 to the statement of accounts.   They were waiting for the council to undertake some 



 work with regard to the capital programme which would inform the value for money 
 opinion.   They were satisfied and had no criticism of the council’s financial 
 sustainability and governance.    
 
 It was expected that the audit opinion work would be concluded by the committee 
 meeting due to be held on 24 February.  It was also hoped that the value for money 
 work would be concluded as well but this was dependent on the council.   
 
 As part of the discussion of the item, the following points were made.  
 

1. Grant Thornton were not sure whether the pending decision on the bypass (2 
February 2021) would have any implications for the value for money work but it 
would be looked at because it was a significant item in the capital programme.   
Any decision would be outside of the audit year but it is a post balance sheet event 
and would need to be considered.  

2. The McCloud position was in connection with pensions.  It was reported that the 
council and actuary had no further work to do in relation to pensions.  However, 
Grant Thornton did need to undertake work.    

3. It was explained that journal authorisation was an important part of the external 
audit.  It was accepted that there were controls in place but believed that it ought to 
be bought to the attention of the committee due to its inherent importance.   It was 
noted that the council were considering whether the Business World system could 
be used or whether to continue with the controls outside of the system.   

4. There were continuing discussions with government in connection with the 
outcome of the Redmond Review.    

5. It was noted Herefordshire and Worcestershire had worked jointly to provide an 
explanation in connection with the valuation of the waste plant which had satisfied 
the auditors.  

 
 RESOLVED that  
 
 The progress update attached at appendix A was reviewed.   
 
43 PROGRESS REPORT ON 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 
 At the chairperson’s discretion, this item was moved to the first substantive matter to 
 be discussed.    
 
 South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) presented the report and highlighted:   
 

1. The progress report was as at 16 December 2020.  

2. 11 audits had been completed and 14 were in progress.   

3. Two audits had priority 2 findings – Staff business car parking pass and 
emergency decision in connection with the purchase of Personal Protective 



Equipment (PPE).   Details of the priority 2 findings were set out on pages 66 to 
69 of the agenda pack.  

4. There was a proposal to move to a quarterly internal audit plan and it was 
anticipated this would allow for a more agile approach.  The plan will be 
presented to the committee.  

5. Quarter 1 of the 2021/22 internal audit plan would look at deferred audits from 
2020/21 and any emerging risks.   

 
 In discussion of the item, the following points were raised:  
 
 PPE 
 

It was noted that there had been two purchases of PPE where invoices could not be 
found.  There was no question that the procurement and expenditure was in line with 
the council’s requirements at the time and decisions had been taken under the 
emergency powers.   The assistant director, all age commissioning, confirmed that 
there would be an expedited request to obtain the copy invoices within the next 
financial month but could not confirm what the financial value was of the invoices.     

 
 Staff Business Car Parking Passes 
 
 It was noted that the current system of recording staff business car parking passes was 
 through Business World.  The audit had highlighted that this was not the best solution 
 to track and record permits as it did not record live permits.   It was proposed that a 
 bespoke system already in place for residents’ car parking permits would enable better 
 oversight.  
 
 RESOLVED that  
 

  
the proposed revised internal audit plan 2020/21 was reviewed  
 

 
44 RE-THINKING GOVERNANCE WORKING GROUP - PROGRESS UPDATE   
 
 The democratic services manager presented the report and highlighted the progress 
 which the re-thinking governance working group had made.   It was noted that there 
 had been a number of focus group meetings and a survey in connection with planning 
 had been undertaken.   The working group would be working through the action plan 
 attached at appendix B in order to inform the recommendations to Council in May 
 2021.  These recommendations would fall into two categories, either a procedural or 
 constitutional change.   The working group would more be meeting fortnightly in order 
 to ensure that the deadline of Council in May 2021 would be met.  
 
 It was further noted that there would be further member engagement and engagement 
 with members of the public.  This engagement should be largely completed by the time 
 of the next progress update in March 2021.  
 



 Further work was required in order to make recommendations with regard to the 
 structure of the governance arrangements and these would include standing panels, 
 task and groups etc.  
 
 Any changes to the Constitution could be amended if they do not deliver the 
 anticipated improvements.    
 
 Working group were thanked for their work and it was noted that there would be a 
 further progress update at the March committee meeting.  
 
 RESOLVED that   
 
 The report be noted.  
 
45 ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION ANNUAL REPORT   
 
 The Counter Fraud Specialist presented the report and highlighted that:  
 

 the council had a no tolerance approach to fraud and would take appropriate action.   

 work had been prioritised to take into account the Covid-19 grants which had been 
introduced and there had been a noticeably national increase in fraud as Covid-19 
had presented new opportunities.   

 counter-fraud work would continue in 2021 and would need to be embedded within 
the council.    

 a counter-fraud risk assessment was being developed with the internal auditors, 
SWAP.   

 technology was being utilised more in order to detect fraud.  
 
 During the discussion of the item, the following points were raised:  
 

 Currently fraud related work was primarily in connection with the Covid-19 grants.  

 There was co-operation with other national / international agencies in order to 
counteract fraud.  

 The recovered money was reported back to central government but that the council 
do the investigatory work.  

 More assurance work was being undertaken and there were new schemes being 
implemented.  

 The flowchart should be amended so that the lessons learnt had a feedback to, 
e.g. Management Board.  

 The strategy was designed to be accessible to members of the public as well as 
employees.  

 The action plan would be more appropriately led by an officer rather than the 
chairperson of audit and governance committee.   It was for the committee to 
monitor progress and comment on the progress of the actions.  

 The action plan would need to be Specific, Measureable, Achievable, Realistic and 
Timely (SMART) 

 Clarification would be needed as to who is the most appropriate to sign the  
strategy, the committee, the relevant member or an officer.  



 The risks would be identified, prioritised and targeted when developing the risk 
assessment.  

 Bribery would need to be referenced within the strategy.  

 On page 123 of the agenda pack, there was a statement that the council was fully 
compliant with legislation for this area.  It was suggested that this needed to be 
amended to reflect that the council were attempting to achieve full compliance.  

 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(a) The flowchart in the strategy be amended to include a lessons learnt 
feedback to management.   

(b) Within the strategy where there are references to other pages, policies or 
documents include the relevant links to the relevant webpage or website.  

(c) The role of the committee in connection with the strategy and the action plan 
be clarified.  

(d) Quarterly updates to the committee be considered.  
(e) Clarification to be provided as to who should be sign the strategy  
(f) Change the statement on page 123 of the agenda pack to the council was 

attempting to be fully compliant with the relevant legislation.  
(g) The strategy come back to the committee for approval when it has been 

amended [committee date to be confirmed]. 
 
46 UPDATE TO FINANCE AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES   
 
 The chief finance officer and head of corporate services presented the report.    
 
 The following points were raised as part of the discussion:  
 

 It was noted that the financial procedure rules were a fine tuning and included 
clarification with regard to the treatment of under / over spends, recruitment and 
acceptance and spend of external grant funding.  

 Clarification was provided that where there was a contract for services and there 
was a building which could be provided, then a lease will be agreed.  This would 
provide a choice to any bidders about whether or not to use one of our buildings.  

 More changes would be required to national legislation in respect of Brexit which 
may impact the contract procedure rules.   It was noted that a local platform had 
been delivered to publicise tenders now that there was no requirement to publish in 
OJEU.   The thresholds for contracts remained the same.  

 It was confirmed that the approval of the accountable body status by the relevant 
cabinet member and Council was a local choice function.  As this provision was in 
the financial procedure rules which form part of the constitution, no further 
amendments to the constitution were required.  

 SWAP confirmed that the changes had been made in light of their 
recommendations in internal audit reports and they should provide better clarify.  

 The reasons why the low value threshold of £25k had been deemed appropriate 
were outlined.  The reasons included that the procurement process was difficult for 



smaller organisations so this would enable local and smaller business to participate 
and in turn would evidence best value and provide better social value.     A 
significant proportion of the council’s contracts were above £25k so the risk had 
been minimised.  Consideration may be given at a later stage to a greater value but 
there would to be a local market available.     

 Mandatory training was now in place for officers at appropriate levels and included 
the requirement that contracts should not be disaggregated.  

 The original financial procedure rules and contract procedure rules incorporated 
best practice standards and had evolved over a number of years.  

 Where an exemption or waiver was being considered, the responsible director 
would need to sign if off after consultation with relevant teams within the council, 
e.g. procurement, legal services.  

 On page 143 of the agenda pack (paragraph 4.6.15) further work was requested to 
provide clarity when the council needed technical assistance in developing a tender 
and whether or not the organisation who had assisted could or could not bid on the 
work being tendered.  

 Increasing the number of quotes required may encourage officers to widen the 
scope of who can bid.  If suppliers cannot be identified, then the scope can be 
widened out and if waiver was still needed then an officer would be able to explain 
the reasons why. 

 The contracts register was published quarterly on the council’s website.   

 
 RESOLVED that:  
 

(a) The contract procedure rules at appendix 2, financial procedure rules at 
appendix 4 and financial procedure rules guidance notes at appendix 6 be 
approved 

(b) Further work be undertaken to provide clarity when the council needed 
technical assistance in developing a tender and whether or not the 
organisation who had assisted could or could not bid on the work being 
tendered.    

 
47 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 
 The committee’s updated work programme was presented.   
 
 RESOLVED That  
 
 the updated work programme be agreed. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.13 pm 
 



 
Chairperson 
 


